Testimony of Joan Barbuto of the CT Coalition for Child Development Education in
Support of Proposed House Bill 5145, An Act Concerning Education of Students on the
Prevention of Shaken Baby Syndrome

Before the Select Committee on Children
Public Hearing February 5, 2009

}l am unable to appear in person to speak in support of this bill, because of a medical
appointment previously scheduled for the morning of Feb. 5, but please accept this
testimony:

The Connecticut Coalition for Child Development Education supports Bill 5145, An Act
Concerning Education of Students on the Prevention of Shaken Baby Syndrome. | have
read many articles in the paper about babies who suffered severe brain damage or even
death because of shaking by a parent or caregiver. The Record-Journal had an article
not dong ago about the mother of a 13-week-old baby who stood and watched as her
" boyfriend, 19, shook the girl when she wouldn't stop crying during a visit {o his great-
grandmother's home. The boyfriend was the child's father. The baby suffered bleeding
in her brain and possible brain damage.

Shaken baby syndrome occurs, | believe, because no one ever teaches most young
people or parents that shaking a baby can cause brain damage and/or death. This
should be part of the education provided fo all students, both boys and girls, who will be
the parents of tomorrow. Children's lives are at stake!

Joan Barbuto, co-president

CT Coalition for Child Development Education

(membership list attached)



The following is a list of members of The Connecticut Coalition for Child Development
Education

Joan Barbuto, co-president, parenting educator and lecturer, former Wallingford Board
of Education member, 136 Ridgeland Circle, Wallingford, CT 06492 phone: (203)-269-
1946; email: joanbstone@aol.com

Dr. Robert Margolies, co-president; school psychologist and member of T he
Connecticut Psychological Association, 110 Soundview Ave., Shelton, CT 06484, (203)

- 929-2093; (home: 203-929-6649) margo8@ix.netcon.com

Liane J. Leedom, M.D., secretary-treasurer, college teacher and author; 140 Old Duke
Rd., Trumbull, CT 06611, (203) 375-5356; email: ljleedom@aol.com.
Cell phone: 203-615-1633.

Organizations that belong to the coalition

Coordinating Council for Children in Crisis, New Haven , Cheryl Burack Lynch,
executive director, 131 Dwight St., New Haven, 06511; (203)624-2600; email:
cburack@cccenh.org (a director of the CT coalition); Alice Robinson, director of
parenting education email: arobinson@cccenh.org

The Commission on Children, Elizabeth Brown, 18-20 Trinity St., Hartford, CT 06106,
(860) 240-0042; cell phone: 860-324-9051; email: elizabeth.brown@cga.ct.gov;

Department of Children and Families, Susan Radway, EdD, Commissioner, 505 Hudson
St., Hartford, CT 06106 (860) 550-6300, DCF.commissioner@ct.gov; contact: Rudy
Brooks; (860-550-6654) email: rudolph.brooks@ct.gov (send email flyer to both)

The Mental Health Association of CT, Philip Wyzik, president; 20-30-Beaver Drive,
Wethersfield, Ct 06109; (860) 529-1970; email: pwyzik@mbhact.org; Patricia Booth,
director of children's programs; email: pbooth@mbhact.org

The Child Guidance Clinic of Central Connecticut, Tom Czarkosky, director; 117
Lincoln St. Meriden, 06451; (203)-235-5767; email: tczarkosky(@cgccentralct.org

Connecticut Voices for Children, Shelley Geball, President, 33 Whitney Affe. New
Haven, CT 06510, (203) 498-4240; email: yalied567@aol.com

Connecticut Youth Services Assoc. Sue Radway, president; PO Box 551 Glastonbury,
CT 06033; email: sradway@waterfordct.org

The Wallingford Visiting Nurses Association, Ellen S. Phillips, executive director; email:
Ellen@vnawallingford.org; Irene O’Brien, irene@vnawallingford.org

The Connecticut Association for Infant Mental Health, Margaret C. Holmberg, president;



email. 1  Margaret. Holmberg@ct.metrocast.net

The Connecticut Parent Teachers Association, Contact: Mame Usher, vice president;
203-281-1651, email: marnel @sbcglobal.net; also Peg Perille, health and welfare
commissioner for state PTA. Pegperillie@charter.net 203 377-1474, 61 Dogwood Lane
Trumbull; CT PTA address: Wilbur Cross Commons, 80 Connolly Pkwy. Bldg.12,
Hamden CT 06514

The Wallingford Daycare Center; Kathy Queen, director; email: kigccsar@aol.com

The Children’s Trust Fund, Karen Foley-Schain, executive director; contact: Luz M.
Rivera, email: luz.m.rivera@ct.gov.

The Hyde Foundation and Hyde Schools, J oseph Gauld, originator, 611 High St., Bath,
ME 04530.

The Hyde Leadership School of New Haven, principal, John Russell, 306 Circular Ave.,
Hamden; contact persons:Laurice Darden, principal, email: \1aurlce darden@new—
haven K12.ct.us

also, Shannon Smith, (203) 946-7556; for Hyde Foundation, Gigi McMillan, email:
gmacmillan@hvyde.edu. (send flyer to both Laurice Darden and Gigi McMillan)

Prevent Child Abuse Connecticut, Ellen Phillips, director, Wheeler Clinic, 334
Farmington Ave., Plainville, CT 06062, (860-793-3372) contact: Cathy Sisco; email:
csisco@wheelerclinic.org

CT-PEN, Connecticut Parent Educators Network, Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Freeman, 75
Palmer Rd., Chaplin, CT 06235 (Ruth Freeman, originator of CT-PEN.) 860-455-1194;
Positiveparent@earthlink net; Lynn Webber is current CT-Pen chairperson.

Individuals who belong to the CT Coalition

Dr. Edward Zigler, The Zigler Center for Child Development, Yale University
Department of Psychology, Box 208205, New Haven, CT 06520, (203) 432-45735; email:
edward.zigler@yvale.edu

Dr. James Comer, professor of child psychiatry, The Yale Child Study Center
Development Program, 53 College St., New Haven, CT 06510, (203) 785-2548;
james.comer(@yale.edu

Jeanne Milstein, Connecticut Child Advocate, 18-20 Trinity St., Hartford, CT 06106,
(860) 566-2106 or (806) 994-0939, email: jeanne.milstein@po.state.ct.us
Elysa Gordon, assistant Child Advocate; elysa.gordon@po.state.ct.us

Dr. Kyle Pruett, psychiatrist, Yale Child Study Center, email: kyle.pruett@yale.edu or
kdp3@email.med.yale.edy




40 Trumbull Rd. Northhampton, MA 01060

Janice Gruendel, Senior Advisor for Early Childhood, Governor’s Office, State of
Connecticut, United Way of Connecticut, 203-481-9940; (home: 28 Juniper Point,
Branford, CT 06405; ) cell: 203-824-9766; email: Janice. gruendel@ava.yale.edu

Pat Doherty, advocacy committee; Director, Youth and Family Services, The Bridge
Family Center, Inc., 1022 Farmington Av. West Hartford, CT 06107, 860-421-8055;
pat@brideefamilveenter.org; A Connecticut Youth Services member

Edward Bialek, Connecticut Society for Clinicél Social Work, contact 20 Bay St.,
Westport, CT 066880 '
(I never hear from him and don’t know if he 1s still around.)

Dr. Lawrence DeNardis, Past President, the University of New Haven, 300 Orange Ave.,
West Haven, CT 06516, (203) 932-7000, Email: ldenardis@newhaven.edu

Dr. James Ralabate, pediatrician, 25 Arrowwood Place, Stratford, CT 06614, email:
iprO07@optonline.net '

Nancy Freyberg, Parents and Kids foundation director and counselor, 101 N. Plains
Industrial Rd., Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 284-8299, Email:
lavendermoond7@yahoo.com

Dr. Robert LaCamera, retired pediatrician, 27 Charlton Hill, Hamden, CT 06518 (203)
248-3158, email: dr.lacamera@snet.net

Debra Franklin, Hartford family therapist, 14 Spring Glen Drive, Granby, CT 06035,
dancedebs(@sunnycampus.com

Paul R. Barbuto, retired professional engineer, 136 Ridgeland Circle, Wallingford, CT
06492 (203) 269-1946

Janis Underwood, child development teacher at Sheehan High School, Wallingford, 142
Hope Hill Rd., Wallingford, CT 06492 (203) 294-5900; 203-387-4760; email:
underwood60@sbeglobal.net; school email:

Junderwood@wallingford K12.ct.us

Judy Costa, former child development teacher at Lyman Hall High School, Wallingford,
126 Gwen Rd., Meriden, CT, 06451, 203-237-2515

Eileen Baker, 4 Westview Circle, Old Saybrook CT 06475, Board of Education and
CABE member, (860) 388-2761; email: gbaker@snet.net

Mr. And Mrs. James Shannon, psychologists, 100 Pinepoint Drive, Bridgeport, CT
06606, 203-371-8535



~ Joan Politi, chairman Milford Board of Education, 44 Bernadine Rd.; Milford, CT 06460
(203) 877-3803 ' ‘

Joyce Hirschhorn, Jongtime parent education advocate, 258 Chestnﬁt Hill Road,
Killingworth, CT 06419
860-663-1070

Cathy Wynne, 94 Ft. Hale Rd., New Haven, CT 06512, (203) 469-3092, email:
catbird?@comcast.net

Mary Jane Tremblay, 1283 Lilac Court, Cheshire, CT 06410

Domna Gorman, 23 Renee Drive, Paucatuck, CT 06379, (860) 599-3353, email:
irisheyesmystic@aol.com ‘

John Reardon, parent educator, 386 Ivy Drive, Bristol, CT 06010, jtreardon@snet.nef

United Way of Conn., 1344 Silas Deane Highway, Rocky Hill, CT 06067, (860) 571-
7534; contact: Jennifer Johnson, e-mail: jennifer.johnson@ctunitedway.org

Sadie Creacy, screacy@theconsultationcenter.org , 230 Ashmore St.., Hamden, CT

Marlo Giangrande, megiangrande@gmail.com 50 East Ramsdell, New Haven, CT, 203-
299-4986 :

Sherry Albini, 136 North St., Middlebury, ST 06762 (parent educator in CT-PEN); email:
naturalmama(@hotmail.com

Carol Young, 15 Lancer Drive, Enfield, CT 06082, 860-741-7535, carollyoung@cox.net

Suzanne Wallace, Director, Parenting Academy, Child Guidance Center of Greater
Bridgeport, Inc. 180 Fairfield Ave., Bridgeport, CT 06604; 203-394-6529; CT-Pen
member; email: swallace(@cgegb.org

Dr. Bernie Siegel, retired Yale surgeon and author; email: bugsyssiegel@sbeglobal net

Mindy Hoffer, 109 Church St.#522, New Haven, 06510, 203-785-1075; email:
mindvhoffer@yvahoo.com

Catherine Steel, speech pathologist, 20 Rose Lane, East Lyme, CT 06333-144, 860-691-
1223 and 860-235-0021; email: csteel{@myeastern.com

Beth Strimpel, school nurse, Stratford; email: bethstrimpel(@townofstratford.com

Amy Spallino, Danbury, aspallino@fawc.org



Linda Kisko of Discovery, Danbury; email: [kisco@danburychildrenfirst.org

Dawn Goodwin of Stafford Discovery Collaborative, goodwind@cox.net

Roberta Clouet, director of Wallingford Discovery WE CARE group,
clouet1 03@comcast.net; phone: 203-949-0100

Judy Walsh, former New Haven school psychologist, email: gjrmwalsh23@hotmail.com
Jill White, Klingberg Family Centers, jillw@klingberg.com
Jessica Andrews, Early Childhood Alliance,

Marcia Duval, 205 Snake Meadow Rd., Dantelson, CT 06239; e-mail:
Marciia Duval@vahoo.com

Legislators who have assisted the coalition

Senator Edward Meyer: email: meyer@senatedems.ct.gov. phone: 860-240-0527 of 203-
458-2656

Rep. Mary Mushinsky, Wallingford state rep. 1-800-842-8267; home: 269-8378; email:
mary.mushinsky@cga.ct.gov

Former state Rep. Alfred Adinoldi, Wallingford, Hamden, Cheshire; 235 Sorghhum Mill
Drive, Cheshire CT 06410; email: alsquare3@cox.net; phone 272-9701

Sen. Leonard Fasano, len.fasano@cga.ct.gov; 1-860-240-8800

People who have expressed interest

Dr. Patricia Barry, 60 Linnard Rd., West Hartford, CT 06107, 860-231-8717; email:
patdbarry@aol.com

Ann Pratt, CT Parent Power, email: pratiworks@earthlink,pet; Gwen Samuel, CT Parent
Power, email: gwen@parentpower.org; phone: 203-953-5154




